Original R-241-2018
Contract #084-2018

R-270-2025

w.w\ \N I ‘ O, ered (OvD 10 Jokepy) Xq ponroiddy
54 \ $//5 erd (JauoIssiwwoD) Aq peroiddy
Sz \\N | \ < °kd (1030811Q) ——- Aq peAoiddy
_S2 /21 \ ¢ ©Ed (10}0B4UOD) \. £q pejdasoy

.NDN\Q\.M. 21eq (*4Bug _ohn_v“mﬁ \ /IMNNNB PapUSLILLIOIDY
s

‘0jaiay Ajdde |im joeijuod 8y} Jo suoisiaoid (e pue womb:ou&c ym_ano ay) 1oy papfroid awn ayy

[ %elwy sIopIO obuey) ||y - ebuey) Jusdled
%86 L1 JsplQ @buey) siy] - abuey) Juadlad
00°8¥Z°LLSS JapiQ abueys siyl Buipn|douj Junowy J0EHUOD MIN
00'298°G9% JapiQ abuey) sy} Jo Junowyy JoN
00'898°'69% asealoul [B10]
00°0% asesloap [e]0 ]
00'898°G9% VIl - 9S8Ud pIeAsinog UoleNd 1o} Sedines Aem-jo-ubrd| |
ao11d 10B1JUOD U] 8SE8JOU a9o1id 10e1)U0D U] 8sBalag '0}3 "8jep uojsjdulos °N
1id joe)) : | Hady ’ ui 8bueyo ‘seoud Jun ‘sanuenb-sabueyo jo uondilosag wiajl
JapiQ abueys juaiing

O JO 2doog puie JoeRuoo [eulblio sy woly sabueyd Buimoljos sy} yim A|dwoo o} paysenbas Aqasay ase NOA

z ‘ON PO 19BAJUOD
e 18I0 SBUBYD S O}
00'08¢"15¥$ 10lid Junowy joenuod) [ejoL
3 s1apl0 ebuey)
R %% snoiald - sbuey) eossd
o, 3JoplQ ebueyd snojAsld
00'020'G8% 10 JUNOWY BAREINWND 10501 AX uojBuixe||
00°09€'99€$ "y joesuod [eulBLO 007} HNS O3S SUIA "M EEE
"ou| ‘Bunesubuz YaH
8102-¥80 "ON J0BJU0D :(JoyoesuOD) 0L
pJeas|nog UolenD :uoneodon] 2ol abeyq
Vill-d pieasinog uolejio Josloid NOILVOIdIQON LOVHLNOD
5z0Z ‘9 Aep -o1eq| LNTJWNYIA0D ALNNOD NvEYN ILLIAVI-NOLONIXIT




Page 2 of 2

PROJECT: Citation Boulevard Phase IlIA

JUSTIFICATION FOR CHANGE |CONTRACT NO.: 084-2018

CONTRACT MOD: 2

Necessity for change: To include Right-of-Way Acquisition services into the Contract.
See Attachment A.

Is proposed change an alternate bid? Yes _X No

Will proposed change alter the physical size of the project? ___Yes _X No

If "Yes", explain.
Effect of this change on other prime contractors: N/A

Has consent of surety been obtained? ___ Yes _ X Not Necessary
Will this change affect expiration or extent of insurance coverage? _X Yes ___No
If "Yes", will the policies be extended? _X Yes ___ No

Effect on operation and maintenance costs: N/A

Effect on contract completion date: Completion date will be extended 360 days from
Change Order Council Ratification.

OFMJ)&%) (0“3/95

Mayor or CAO Date ' /




ATTACHMENT - A



KENTUCKY TRANSPORTATION CABINET TC40-2

Department of Highways Rev. 05/2021
DIVISION OF PROFESSIONAL SERVICES Page 1 of 1
B ENGINEERING AND RELATED SERVICES FEE PROPOSAL

SECTION 1: PROJECT INFORMATION
DATE: | counTy: | | ITEM #: |

. KENTUCKY
k> TRANSPORTATION
V" CABINET
s

PROJECT: | Citation Bivd

DESC:
SECTION 2: BUDGET INFORMATION

PROPOSED |NEGOTIATED| AVERAGE ESﬁMATED
FEE CONSIDERATIONS HOURS HOURS RATE CoST

Project Preparation 15 S 54.99 | § 824.85
Complex Acquisition 102 $ 54.99 | § 5,608.98
ROW Project Management 153 S 71.07 | § 10,873.71

3 ,

3 =

[3 =

[3 N

3 N

3 5

3 A
TOTAL PRODUCTION HOURS & PAYROLL 270 $ 17,307.54
OVERHEAD ( 157.94 %)| S 27,335.53
PROFIT( 15.00%)]|$ 6,696.46
COSTOF MONEY( 0.45%)]| S 78.32

DIRECT COSTS AMOUNT
Travel (mileage) S 175.00
Printing S 175.00
TOTAL DIRECT COSTS | $ 350.00

SUBCONSULTANTS AMOUNT
Appraisal S 14,100.00
TOTAL SUBCONSULTANTS | $ 14,100.00
TOTALFEE | $ 65,868

*Rounded to the nearest dollar

SECTION 3: SIGNATURE

FIRM NAME: HDR SIGNED BY:
/] -'_‘-‘-—_‘_-'_‘"'\_
CONSULTANTSIGNATURE TITLE " DATE

=

PROFESSIONAL SERVICES SIGNATURE TITLE DATE




KENTUCKY TRANSPORTATION CABINET

Department of Highways
DIVISION OF RIGHT-OF-WAY SERVICES

RIGHT-OF-WAY PRODUCTION-HOUR WORKSHEET

Page 1 of 3
Rev. 02/2021

SECTION 1: PROJECT INFORMATION

COUNTY: | ROUTE: | [ITEM #:|
DESC: Citation Blvd
SECTION 2: CONSULTANT INFORMATION
CONSULTANT: HDR
PREPARED BY: Carrie Weir | DATE: | Mar 17, 2025
SECTION 3: PRODUCTION HOURS
Parcels/ Hours per
No. ITEM Amount Parcel/Unit  Total Hours
PROJECT PREPARATION
1 Project Report Development/Revisions 1 3 3
2  Public Meeting/Right of Way Meeting 0
3 Acquisition Stage Relocation Report and Updates (Each) 0
4 Minor Acquisition Review- Value Range Preparation ¢}
5 Title and Closing Attorney Coordination 3 4 12
COMPLEX ACQUISITION
14 |Initial Offer Meeting 3 3 9
15 Follow-Up Meeting(s)/Contacts 3 4 12
16 Records of Contact 3 3 9
17 Parcel File Documentation 3 8 24
18 Payment Packet 3 4 12
19 Check Delivery 0
20 Pro-Rata Property Tax Reminder Letters/Payment Packet 0
i Condemnation Packet 3 12 36
ROW PROJECT MANAGEMENT
76 Parcel Review - Acquisition Payment Packet 3 2 6
77 Parcel Review - Condemnation Packet 3 3 9
78 Parcel Review - Relocation Payment Packet 0
79 Parcel Review - Tax Reimbursement Payment Packet 0
80 Monthly Project Status Meetings and Preparation (Each) 12 3 36
81 LFUCG Coordination 12 2 24
82 Sub-Consultant Coordination - Appraisal (Each) 3 4 12
83 City and Internal Coordination - Appraisal Review (Each) 3 2 6
84 Sub-Cansultant Coordination - Acquisition (Each) 0
85 Sub-Consultant Coordination - Relocation (Each) 0
86 Invoicing (Each) 12 3 36
87 Project Close-Out 3 8 24
RIGHT OF WAY TOTAL 270




TRANSPORTATION CABINET
DEPARTMENT OF HIGHWAYS

DIRECT COSTS
GOUNTY DATE _317/2025
PROJECT Citation Bivd
UPN
ITEM NO.

+ No. of Crew Mambers
Survey Team L
0 (1]
Total
Arsa + 8 hourn + No. of Crow Membors
1] |
0 1]
Survey Team L g
0 0
0 o
0 -]
“Manls: §B kinst: $10.00-nch: $18.00-dinnor
. No. of
Arna Tips Houraltelp Mombers | $a253
Survey Team = ois - 3

PECTHER PERSENNEL

Chert Masiings
Property Owner Mestings

“Moals: $6.00-broakfast: $10.00-unch, $18.00dknar

PRINTNGIE

Miscellaneous Raports / Docurnants « 81727 x 11% 1000 $0.10 L3 100
Shasts for Profiminary Lina and Grade Inspection - ful st - BAY $15.00 $ =
Final Ghack Prims / Produsction Prints - ull size - B 50 $1.00 $
Half Sealo Plans for Appealsor, Reloeation, Acquistion Agants 100 5035 5
Fira! Mylars - ful alza $5.00 $ -
Caolor Prints for Public Mestings / Displays - lull size $85.00 3 -

Tota! Printing $

Apprehal (Ben Baker) 3 $3,200,00 $ 9,600
Appratal Updats 3 $1,600.00 8 4,500

Total Misc. $ 14,100
L




CLASSIFICATIONS AND DETERMINATION OF AVERAGE RATES

COUNTY

TRANSPORTATION CABINET
DEPARTMENT OF HIGHWAYS

PROJECT Cilation Blvd

UPN

ITEM NO.

DATE _3/17/2025

8/24/2024 Escalated Rate %
Position Rate 5.425% Classification Cost
Project Preparation
Project Manager Sr. 2 $ 7416 | § 78.18 10% $ 782
ROW Project Manager $ 60.67 | & 63.96 40% $ 2558
Real Estate Services Agent $ 4096 | 43.18 50% $ 21.59
Average Rate 100% $ 5499
Complex Acquisition
Project Manager Sr. 2 $ 7416 | $ 78.18 10% $ 782
ROW Project Manager $ 60.67 | § 63.96 40% $ 2558
Real Estate Services Agent $ 4096 | $ 43.18 50% $ 21.59
Average Rate 100% $§ 5499
ROW Project Management
Project Manager Sr. 2 $ 7416 | $ 78.18 50% $ 39.09
ROW Project Manager $ 6067 | § 63.96 50% $ 31.98
Real Eslate Services Agent $ 4096 | $ 43.18 0% 5 -
Average Rate 100% $ 71.07

Escalated rate increase based on midpoint of project. Maximum allowed salary increase is 5.00%.

= Notice to Proceed 3/21/2025
- Midpoint of Project 9/24/2025
» Right of Way Clearance 3/30/2026
* Audited Rates as of: 8/24/2024
» Midpoint of Project 9/24/2025
« Days (8/24/2024 to Midpoint) = 396

396 Days + 365 =
1.085 Years x 5.00% per year

1.085 Years
5.425% = Escalation Rale




Lexington Fayette Urban County Government
Citation Boulevard Project
Real Estate Services

Scope of Services

Prepared by:
HDR Engineering, Inc.

333 W. Vine Street, Suite 1400
Lexington, KY 40507

)2

April 21, 2025

Real Estate Support to LFUCG
Project: Citation Boulevard



BACKGROUND

Lexington Fayette Urban County Government (LFUCG) is requesting real estate services to be
added to their existing Design contract with HDR Engineering, Inc. (HDR) for the Citation
Boulevard Project (Project). The project will impact 3 parcels.

Services to be provided by HDR real estate team include management of real estate services
provided, appraisal services, and negotiation through closing.

The following scope of work details the necessary effort to acquire right of way (ROW) for the
Project. HDR will accomplish the following tasks:

GENERAL ASSUMPTIONS FOR ALL WORK ELEMENTS

1.

10.

11.

12.
13.

This scope of work encompasses services to complete ROW acquisition for the Project. It
is anticipated that the following elements of these services will be completed within
2025-2026. The duration of this project is expected to be approximately 13 months from
Notice to Proceed.

HDR shall coordinate with the LFUCG, as necessary, and in accordance with the Federal
Uniform Relocation Assistance and Real Property Acquisition Policies Act {URA),
applicable State and local laws, and LFUCG administrative rules, to facilitate the
acquisition of identified properties.

Closings, initial title research, title updates, clearing of title, and other legal services shall
be performed by LFUCG.

LFUCG shall provide HDR with available project information.

Based on the draft of current acquisition plans provided to HDR at the time of scope
development, it is assumed there will be up to 3 acquisition parcels and no relocation
parcels. Any additional parcels will be handled through an amendment.

All deliverables will be produced in accordance with the approved quality control/quality
assurance (QC/QA) process established by HDR.

All deliverables prepared by HDR shall be provided to the LFUCG — one (1) electronic
version.

LFUCG will send initial notification letters to impacted landowners.

LFUCG will provide templates for offer packages, administrative settlements, conveyance
documents, and agreements. HDR will not be responsible for creating or amending any
documents for use on this project.

LFUCG will identify title deficiencies or needs. LFUCG will oversee obtaining releases for
any title issues.

HDR will not continue negotiations and landowner meetings after three (3) contacts
without a change order from LFUCG.

LFUCG will track and ensure the payment of any pro-rata taxes

LFUCG will be responsible for making the payments to landowners.

Task 1. Real Estate Services Management

1.1 Provide general ongoing coordination, administration direction, and guidance for
the HDR staff working on this project.

Real Estate Support to LFUCG
Project: Citation Boulevard



1.2 Provide monthly status reports in pdf format.
1.3 Provide QA/QC services required for this project.
1.4 Prepare monthly invoices and work accomplished reports.

Task 2. Acquisition Services
2.1 Review LFUCG provided title report to verify ownership prior to making an offer.
2.2 Contract with an appraiser to provide initial appraisal reports.

2.3 Provide completed appraisal reports to LFUCG to confirm approved value prior to
making fair market value offer for each parcel.

2.4 Prepare the initial fair market value offer letter and instruments of conveyance
required.

2.5 Present and thoroughly explain offer package to each property owner or the
property owner’s designated representative.

2.6 Promptly respond to property owner’s inquiries.

2.7 Agent will make a maximum of three (3) contacts with each property owner or the
property owner’s designated representative and maintain a precise record of contacts
for each parcel on applicable forms. Details of each meeting with the property owner
or representative shall be promptly entered into the Negotiator's Log after each
meeting to ensure accuracy.

2.8 Advise property owner of the settlement process. Transmit to LFUCG any valid
verbal/written counteroffer from property owners, including supporting
documentation, and provide Administrative Settlement Analysis, as necessary.

2.9 If negotiations do not resolve within 45 days or three (3) contacts, a condemnation
file will be submitted to LFUCG for last contact/appeals and condemnation.

2.10 Provide signed documents to LFUCG attorney for closing of parcels, if a
settlement is reached.

2.11 Submit a complete ROW project file to LFUCG after all parcels are submitted for
payment or condemnation.

Real Estate Support to LFUCG
Project: Citation Boulevard



CONTRACT HISTORY FORM

Project Name:
Contractor:
Contract Number and Date:

Responsible LFUCG Division:

Citation Boulevard Phase lll A

HDR Engineering, Inc.

084-2018 April 26,2018

Division of Engineering

CONTRACT AND MODIFICATION DETAILS

A. Original Contract Amount:

Next Lowest Bid Amount:
NA

B. Amount of Selected Alternate or Phase:

Cumulative Amount of All Previous Alternates or
C. Phases:

D. Amended Contract Amount:

E. Cumulative Amount of All Previous Change Orders:

F. Amount of This Change Order:

G. Total Contract Amount:

$ 366,360.00

$ 0.00

$ 0.00

$ 366,360.00

$ 85,020.00 23.2%

(Line E/ Line D)

$ 65,868.00 18.0%

(Line F/ Line D)

$ 517,248.00

SIGNATURES

Project Manager:

Andrew Grunwald, P.E.

Reviewed by:

//Z 5’“\,/[ e 5/12/2025

Date: OS‘ ‘L|Lﬁ)

Mark Feibes, P.E:~ 1 -

Division Director:

T—
==

Date: 5’/ [2/!'2 Y

W. D’o'@l’a‘s Burton, P.E.




